

Court No. - 67

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 357 of 2020

Appellant :- Ashok

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Abhinav Gaur, Ajay Kumar Singh, Ramanuj Tiwari, Sandal Khanna, Shashi Kumar Tiwari, Vinod Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- Chandra Prakash Pandey, G.A.

Hon'ble Rahul Chaturvedi, J.

Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.

1. In the midst of the argument, Sri Saurabh Shukla holding brief of Sri Chandra Prakash Pandey, learned counsel for the complainant, all of a sudden appeared and informed the court that mother of Sri Chandra Prakash Pandey has fallen ill and he doesn't have record of the case.
2. The Court cannot run at the mercy of the complainant counsel.
3. Put up this case at 02:15 P.M on 19.04.2024 peremptorily.
4. This order being passed in the presence of Sri Sheshadri Trivedi, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Saurabh Shukla, learned counsel for the complainant. It is made clear that on the said date, the application under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C. shall be decided with or without learned counsel for the complainant.

Order Date :- 16.4.2024

Mohini