



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 357 of 2020

Ashok

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Abhinav Gaur, Ajay Kumar Singh,
Ramanuj Tiwari, Sandal Khanna,
Shashi Kumar Tiwari, Sheshadri
Trivedi, Vinod Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Chandra Prakash Pandey, G.A.

Along with :

1. Criminal Appeal No. 7975 of 2019:

Smt. Kusumlata

Versus

State of U.P.

2. Criminal Appeal No. 369 of 2020:

Rajnu @ Rajendra Singh

Versus

State of U.P.

3. Criminal Appeal No. 7976 of 2019:

Gajendra Singh

Versus

State of U.P.

4. Criminal Appeal No. 7971 of 2019:

Iqbal Bahadur

Versus

State of U.P.

5. Criminal Appeal No. 7972 of 2019:

Sanjay Singh @ Sanjeev Singh

Versus

State of U.P.

6. Criminal Appeal No. 355 of 2020:

Gopu @ Brajbhushan Singh

Versus

State of U.P.

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

Sanjay and Iqbal, have been produced before us from District Jail, Kannauj in compliance with our order dated 24.04.2026. We have seen them for the purpose of judging their plea of *alibi* based on the CCTV camera footage, the photographs from the ATM and the petrol pump situate in Morena, 250 kilometers away from the place of occurrence in Kannauj, that is to say, at the time when the occurrence happened. The ATM stills are dated 22.05.2016 at 17:33:09 and thereabouts.

List on **09.07.2026**.

The pen-drive and the photographs that have been extracted from the original records for the purpose of security shall again be sealed and kept in safe custody of the learned Registrar General. On the next date, these will be sent forth well before the time of hearing.

The convicts, who have been produced from the Jail, shall be sent back to prison.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

May 8, 2026
Aditya